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COUNTY CLERK'S USE CITY OF LOS ANGELES
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
200 NORTH SPRING STREET, ROOM 395
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

(PRC Section 21152; CEQA Guidelines Section 15062)
Pursuant to Public Resources Code § 21152(b) and CEQA Guidelines § 15062, the notice should be posted with the County Clerk by
mailing the form and posting fee payment to the following address: Los Angeles County Clerk/Recorder, Environmental Notices, P.O.
Box 1208, Norwalk, CA 90650. Pursuant to Public Resources Code § 21167 (d), the posting of this notice starts a 35-day statute of
limitations on court challenges to reliance on an exemption for the project. Failure to file this notice as provided above, results in the
statute of limitations being extended to 180 days.

PARENT CASE NUMBER(S) / REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS
AA-2022-1157-PMLA-SL-HCA & APCW-2022-1156-SPE-HCA

LEAD CITY AGENCY CASE NUMBER

City of Los Angeles (Department of City Planning) ENV-2022-1158-CE
PROJECT TITLE COUNCIL DISTRICT

11835 West Tennessee Place 11 - Park

PROJECT LOCATION (Street Address and Cross Streets and/or Attached Map) O Map attached.

11835 West Tennessee Place, Los Angeles, CA 90064

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: [0 Additional page(s) attached.

The proposed project is a small lot subdivision of a 7,461 square foot site into four (4) new small lots, each with a three-story single-
family dwelling with a height of 45 feet and two (2) parking spaces. The existing single-family dwelling will be demolished.

The project assumes a worst-case scenario of removing all street trees, in the event of changes to the right-of-way improvement plans
after approval of the environmental clearance. However, this environmental analysis does not authorize the removal of any street trees
without prior approval of Urban Forestry, in compliance with LAMC Sections 62.169 and 62.170 and their applicable findings. The project
may involve the removal of up to nine (9) non-protected trees along the public right-of-way.

NAME OF APPLICANT / OWNER:
Tennessee Place, LLC / Brian Silveira & Associates

CONTACT PERSON (If different from Applicant/Owner above) (AREA CODE) TELEPHONE NUMBER | EXT.
Connie Chauv 213 978 0016

EXEMPT STATUS: (Check all boxes, and include all exemptions, that apply and provide relevant citations.)

STATE CEQA STATUTE & GUIDELINES
O STATUTORY EXEMPTION(S)

Public Resources Code Section(s)

X CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION(S) (State CEQA Guidelines Sec. 15301-15333 / Class 1-Class 33)
CEQA Guideline Section(s) / Class(es) __Section 15332 (Class 32)

O OTHER BASIS FOR EXEMPTION (E.g., CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) or (b)(4) or Section 15378(b) )

JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION: 0 Additional page(s) attached

Class 32: In-fill development meeting the conditions described in CEQA Guidelines 15332: (a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations. (b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of
no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses. (c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. (d) Approval of the
project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality. (e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public
services.

[0 None of the exceptions in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 to the categorical exemption(s) apply to the Project.

O The project is identified in one or more of the list of activities in the City of Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines as cited in the justification.

IF FILED BY APPLICANT, ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT ISSUED BY THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT STATING THAT
THE DEPARTMENT HAS FOUND THE PROJECT TO BE EXEMPT.
If different from the applicant, the identity of the person undertaking the project.

CITY STAFF USE ONLY:

CITY STAFF NAME AND SIGNATURE STAFF TITLE
Connie Chauv City Planner
ENTITLEMENTS APPROVED

Parcel Map, Specific Plan Exception

DISTRIBUTION: County Clerk, Agency Record
Rev. 6-22-2021
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JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION
ENV-2022-1158-CE

The Planning Department determined that the City of Los Angeles Guidelines for the
implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 and the CEQA Guidelines
designate the subject project as Categorically Exempt under State CEQA Guidelines, Article 19,
Section 15332 (Class 32), Case No. ENV-2022-1158-CE.

The proposed project is a small lot subdivision of a 7,461 square foot site into four (4) new small
lots, each with a three-story single-family dwelling with a height of 45 feet and two (2) parking
spaces. The existing single-family dwelling will be demolished. The project assumes a worst-case
scenario of removing all street trees, in the event of changes to the right-of-way improvement
plans after approval of the environmental clearance. However, this environmental analysis does
not authorize the removal of any street trees without prior approval of Urban Forestry, in
compliance with LAMC Sections 62.169 and 62.170 and their applicable findings. The project may
involve the removal of up to nine (9) non-protected trees along the public right-of-way.

As a small lot subdivision, and a project which is characterized as in-fill development, the project
gualifies for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption.

CEQA Determination — Class 32 Cateqgorical Exemption Applies

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and
meets the following criteria:

(&) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation
and regulations.

The project site is located in the West Los Angeles Community Plan, and is designated
for Medium Residential land uses, with a corresponding zone of R3. The site is zoned
R3(EC), and is consistent with the land use designation. The site is located within the
Exposition Corridor Transit Neighborhood Plan Specific Plan (“Expo TNP”) Subarea 12,
which contains additional development standards and environmental standards subject to
review through Administrative Clearance, however the applicant requests a Specific Plan
Exception pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7.F to allow reduced front yards of 5 feet in lieu
of the 15 feet otherwise required by Expo TNP Section 4.3.1.A.2 (Case No. APCW-2022-
1156-SPE-HCA), which is currently pending. The R3(EC) Zone allows R3 density with the
exception that the minimum lot area per dwelling unit shall be 1,200 square feet; therefore
the site would be permitted a maximum of six (6) dwelling units. The Expo TNP allows a
building height of 45 feet and Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”) of 3:1 on the subject site. The
proposed project will have a height of 3 stories and 45 feet with a FAR of approximately
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2.42:1 which is consistent with the zoning. As demonstrated in the case file, the project is
consistent with the General Plan, the applicable West Los Angeles Community Plan
designation and policies, and all applicable zoning designations and regulations.

The proposed project aligns with the intent of the West Los Angeles Community Plan
including the following:

Goal 1 — A safe, secure, and high quality residential environment for all economic,
age, and ethnic segments of the community.

Objective 1-1 - To provide for the preservation of existing housing and for the
development of new housing to meet the diverse economic and physical needs of
the existing residents and projected population of the Plan area to the year 2010

Policy 1-1.3 - Provide for adequate multi-family residential development.

Objective 1-2 - To reduce vehicular trips and congestion by developing new
housing in proximity to adequate services and facilities

Policy 1-2.1 - Locate higher residential densities hear commercial centers and
major bus routes where public service facilities and infrastructure will
support this development.

Objective 1-4 - To promote adequate and affordable housing and increase its
accessibility to more segments of the population, especially students and senior
citizens.

Policy 1-4.1 - Promote greater individual choice in type, quality, price and location
of housing.

Policy 1.4-2 - Ensure that new housing opportunities minimize displacement of
residents.

The proposed project also aligns with the purposes of the Expo TNP including the
following:

A. Direct growth and accommodate new residential, mixed-use, commercial, and
industrial development near transit stations.

G. Create opportunities for the development of new housing that meets the diverse
needs and income levels of City residents

I. Implement the policies of the General Plan Framework, which include conserving
stable single-family neighborhoods and directing growth toward transit corridors.

O. Ensure new development is pedestrian-oriented, acknowledges the transit
stations, and is compatible with surrounding neighborhoods through building
design and site planning.
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(b)

(©)

Furthermore, the site is subject to the Expo TNP’s zoning and development standards
(Section 2) and urban design standards (Section 4) through Administrative Clearance. The
Project complies with the Expo TNP’s applicable zoning and development standards
related to use, density, FAR, height, as well as the Expo TNP’s applicable design
standards including but not limited to building orientation, architectural treatment, vehicle
access and parking design. The approval of the Specific Plan Exception for reduced front
yards will be consistent with the principles, intent, and goals of the Specific Plan and any
applicable element of the General Plan.

The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The subiject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that is approximately
0.17 acres (7,461 square feet) and is surrounded by urban uses. Lots adjacent to the
subject site are developed with the following urban uses: single family dwellings, multi-
family residential buildings, commercial buildings. The subject site is located within one-
half mile (2,640 feet) of the Bundy Station of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan
Transportation Authority (“Metro”) Exposition (“E”) Line, which constitutes a Major Transit
Stop. There are also several bus stops in the area serving the Santa Monica Big Blue Bus
5,7, R7, and 15 bus lines.

The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

The site is previously disturbed and surrounded by development and therefore is not, and
has no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. The site is currently
improved with a single-family dwelling.

Prior to any work on the adjacent public right-of-way, the applicant will be required to
obtain approved plans from the Department of Public Works. As there currently is no
approved right-of-way improvement plan and for purposes of conservative analysis under
CEQA, Planning has analyzed the worst-case potential for removal of all street trees. Note
that street trees and protected trees shall not be removed without prior approval of the
Board of Public Works/Urban Forestry (BPW) under LAMC Sections 62.161 - 62.171. At
the time of preparation of this environmental document, no approvals have been given for
any tree removals on-site or in the right-of-way by BPW. The City has required a Tree
Report to identify all protected trees/shrubs on the project site and all street trees in the
adjacent public right-of-way. There are no protected trees on the subject site or public
right-of-way, according to the Tree Inventory Report prepared by The Urban Lumberjack,
LLC dated January 19, 2023. The Tree Inventory Report identified nine (9) non-protected
trees along the public right-of-way (olive, Indian laurel fig, redwood, primrose, orange,
avocado, ornamental pear); there are no (0) protected or non-protected trees on the
subject site. However, the Project assumes a worst-case scenario of removing all street
trees, in the event of changes to the right-of-way improvement plans after approval of the
environmental clearance. However, this analysis does not authorize the removal of any
street trees without prior approval of Urban Forestry, in compliance with Los Angeles
Municipal Code, Chapter VI, Section 62.169 through 62.170 and their applicable findings.
The project may involve the removal of up to nine (9) non-protected trees along the public
right-of-way.
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(d)

Furthermore, the project site does not adjoin any open space or wetlands that could
support habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. Therefore, the site does not
contain or have value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species and is not
located adjacent to any habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. As such, the
proposed project meets this criterion.

Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality.

The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require
compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge,
dewatering, stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater
runoff.

The Expo TNP contains Environmental Standards to implement the Mitigation and
Monitoring Program that were reviewed in the Program EIR. The project is required to
comply with these environmental standards. Therefore, the proposed project is required
to comply with the following:

¢ Mitigation Measure (Air Quality Best Practices): Projects shall ensure all
contractors include the best management practices provided in the bulleted list
below in contract specifications:
0 Use properly tuned and maintained equipment.
0 Use diesel-fueled construction equipment to be retrofitted with after treatment
products (e.g., engine catalysts) to the extent they are readily available and
feasible.
0 Use heavy duty diesel-fueled equipment that uses low NOX diesel fuel to the
extent it is readily available and feasible.
0 Use construction equipment that uses low polluting fuels (i.e., compressed
natural gas, liquid petroleum gas, and unleaded gasoline) to the extent
available and feasible.
0 Maintain construction equipment in good operating condition to minimize air
pollutants.
o0 Project applicants shall ensure that all construction equipment meets or
exceeds equivalent emissions performance to that of U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) Tier 4 standards for non-road engines. In the
event that Tier 4 engines are not available for any off-road equipment larger
than 100 horsepower, that equipment shall be equipped with a Tier 3 engine,
or an engine that is equipped with retrofit controls to reduce exhaust emissions
of nitrogen oxides and diesel particulate matter to no more than Tier 3 levels
unless certified by engine manufacturers or the on-site air quality construction
mitigation manager that the use of such devices is not practical for specific
engine types. For purposes of this condition, the use of such devices is “not
practical” for the following, as well as other, reasons:
= There is no available retrofit control device that has been verified by either
the CARB or USEPA to control the engine in question to Tier 3;

= The construction equipment is intended to be on site for five days or less;
or

= Relief may be granted from this requirement if a good faith effort has been
made to comply with this requirement and that compliance is not practical.
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(0}

(0]

The use of a retrofit control device may be terminated immediately, provided

that a replacement for the equipment item in question meeting the required

controls occurs within ten days of termination of the use, if the equipment would

be needed to continue working at this site for more than 15 days after the use

of the retrofit control device is terminated, if one of the following conditions

exists:

= The use of the retrofit control device is excessively reducing the normal
availability of the construction equipment due to increased down time for
maintenance, and/or reduced power output due to an excessive increase
in back pressure;

= The retrofit control device is causing or is reasonably expected to cause
engine damage;

= The retrofit control device is causing or is reasonably expected to cause a
substantial risk to workers or the public; or

= Any other seriously detrimental cause which has the approval of the project
manager prior to implementation of the termination.

Construction contractors shall use electricity from power poles rather than

temporary gasoline or diesel power generators, as feasible.

Use building materials, paints, sealants, mechanical equipment, and other

materials that yield low air pollutants and are nontoxic.

Construction contractors shall utilize supercompliant architectural coatings as

defined by the South Coast Air Quality Management District (Volatile Organic

Compound standard of less than ten grams per liter).

Construction contractors shall utilize materials that do not require painting, as

feasible.

Construction contractors shall use pre-painted construction materials, as

feasible.

¢ Mitigation Measure (Construction Noise and Vibration):

(0]

Haul Routes. Construction haul truck and materials delivery traffic shall avoid
residential areas whenever feasible. If no alternatives are available, truck traffic
shall be routed on streets with the fewest residences.

Construction Staging Areas. The construction contractor shall locate
construction staging areas away from Sensitive Land Uses.

Construction Noise Barriers. When construction activities are located within
500 feet of Sensitive Land Uses, noise barriers (e.g., temporary walls or piles
of excavated material) shall be constructed between activities and Sensitive
Land Uses.

Vibrations. The construction contractor shall manage construction phasing
(scheduling demolition, earthmoving, and ground-impacting operations so as
not to occur in the same time period), use low-impact construction
technologies, and shall avoid the use of vibrating equipment where possible to
avoid construction vibration impacts.

Pile Driving Use and Location. Impact pile drivers shall be avoided where
possible near Sensitive Land Uses. Drilled piles or the use of a sonic vibratory
pile driver are quieter alternatives that shall be utilized where geological
conditions permit their use. Noise shrouds shall be used when necessary to
reduce noise of pile drilling/driving.

Pile Driving Control Measures): The construction contractor shall utilize
alternatives to impact pile drivers, such as sonic pile drivers or caisson drills. If
geotechnical limitations require the use of pile driving, control measures shall
be used to reduce vibration levels. These measures may include, but are not
limited to:
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=  Predrilled holes;
= Cast-in-place or auger cast piles;
= Pile cushioning (i.e., a resilient material placed between the driving
hammer and the pile);
= Jetting (i.e., pumping a mixture of air and water through high-pressure
nozzles to erode the soil adjacent to the pile); and
= Non-displacement piles (i.e., piles that achieve capacity from the end
bearing rather than the pile shaft).
= Construction equipment shall be equipped with mufflers that comply with
manufacturers’ requirements.
= The construction contractor shall use on-site electrical sources to power
equipment rather than diesel generators where feasible.
¢ Regulatory Compliance Measure (Idling): In accordance with Sections 2485 in
Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations, the idling of all diesel fueled
commercial vehicles (weighing over 10,000 pounds) during construction shall be
limited to five minutes at any location.

Geotechnical - The applicant has submitted a Geotechnical Investigation Report prepared
by A.G.l. Geotechnical, Inc. dated January 12, 2022. RCMs also include the submittal of
the Geology and Soils Report to the Department of Building and Safety (“DBS”), and
compliance with a Soils Report Approval Letter (Log No. 120346, dated February 17,
2022) which details conditions of approval that must be followed. In addition, the RCMs
require that design and construction of the building must conform to the California Building
Code, and grading on site shall comply with the City’s Landform Grading Manual, as
approved by the Department of Building and Safety Grading Division.

Traffic - The Project does not exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT for
preparing a traffic study. The Department of Transportation (LADOT) Referral Form dated
December 29, 2022 and the Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) calculator indicated that the
number of daily vehicle trips will be 31 which is under the threshold of 250 or more daily
vehicles trips to require VMT analysis. Therefore, the project does not exceed the
threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a traffic study and will not have any
significant impacts related to traffic.

Noise — The Project must comply with the adopted City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinances
No. 144,331 and 161,574 and LAMC Section 41.40 as indicated above in RC-NO-1, LAMC
Section 112.05, as well as any subsequent Ordinances, which prohibit the emission or
creation of noise beyond certain levels. These Ordinances cover both operational noise
levels (i.e., post-construction), and any construction noise impacts. As a result of this
mandatory compliance, the proposed Project will not result in any significant noise
impacts.

Air Quality — The Project’s potential air quality effects were evaluated by estimating the
potential construction and operations emissions of criteria pollutants, and comparing those
levels to significance thresholds provided by the Southern California Air Quality
Management District (SCAQMD). In addition, there are several Regulatory Compliance
Measures which regulate air quality-related impacts for projects citywide as noted above.
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(e)

The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services given that the
construction of a small lot subdivision will be on a site which has been previously
developed and is consistent with the General Plan.

Therefore, the project meets all of the Criteria for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption.

CEOA Section 15300.2: Exceptions to the Use of Cateqgorical Exemptions

There are five (5) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt
under Class 32:

(@) Cumulative Impacts. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the

cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is
significant.

There is not a succession of known projects of the same type and in the same place as
the subject project. Therefore, in conjunction with citywide RCMs and compliance with
other applicable regulations, no foreseeable cumulative impacts are expected, and this
exception does not apply.

(b) Significant Effect Due to Unusual Circumstances. A categorical exemption shall not

(c)

(d)

be used for an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a
significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.

The project proposes a small lot subdivision in an area zoned and designated for such
development. All adjacent lots are developed single-family, multi-family residential, and
commercial uses, and the subject site is of a similar size and slope to nearby properties.
The project proposes a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 2.42:1 on a site that is permitted to have
an FAR of 3:1 by the site’s zoning. The project size and height is not unusual for the vicinity
of the subject site, and is similar in scope to other existing multi-family dwellings and
proposed future projects in the area. Furthermore, there is no substantial evidence in the
administrative record that this project will cause a significant impact. Thus, there are no
unusual circumstances which may lead to a significant effect on the environment, and this
exception does not apply.

Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may
result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings,
rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state
scenic highway.

The only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon
State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels through a portion of Topanga State
Park. State Route 27 is located approximately 7.3 miles northwest of the subject site.
Therefore, the subject site will not create any impacts within a designated state scenic
highway, and this exception does not apply.

Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located
on a site which is included on any list complied pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the
Government Code
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(e)

According to Envirostor, the State of California’'s database of Hazardous Waste Sites,
neither the subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste site.

Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may
cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.

The project site is not listed in the National Register of Historic Places, California Register
of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or
any local register, and was not found to be a potential historic resource based on the City’'s
HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los Angeles. As such, the
Project would have no impact on historical resources. Based on this, the project will not
result in a substantial adverse change to the significance of a historic resource and this
exception does not apply.

































RELATED CODE SECTION: Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 16.05 and various code sections.

PURPOSE: The Department of Transportation (LADOT) Referral Form serves as an initial assessment
to determine whether a project requires a Transportation Assessment.

GENERAL INFORMATION

>

>

Administrative: Prior to the submittal of a referral form with LADOT, a Planning case must have
been filed with the Department of City Planning.

All new school projects, including by-right projects, must contact LADOT for an assessment of
the school’s proposed drop-off/pick-up scheme and to determine if any traffic controls, school
warning and speed limit signs, school crosswalk and pavement markings, passenger loading
zones and school bus loading zones are needed.

Unless exempted, projects located within a transportation specific plan area may be required to
pay a traffic impact assessment fee regardless of the need to prepare a transportation
assessment.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 19.15, a review fee payable to LADOT may be required to process
this form. The applicant should contact the appropriate LADOT Development Services Office to
arrange payment.

LADOT’s Transportation Assessment Guidelines, VMT Calculator, and VMT Calculator User
Guide can be found at http://ladot.lacity.orq.

A transportation study is not needed for the following project applications:

Ministerial / by-right projects

Discretionary projects limited to a request for change in hours of operation
Tenant improvement within an existing shopping center for change of tenants
Any project only installing a parking lot or parking structure

Time extension

Single family home (unless part of a subdivision)

O O0OO0OO0OO0Oo

This Referral Form is not intended to address the project’s site access plan, driveway dimensions
and location, internal circulation elements, dedication and widening, etc. These items require
separate review and approval by LADOT.

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS
When submitting this referral form to LADOT, include the completed documents listed below.

O Copy of Department of City Planning Application (CP-7771.1).

O Copy of a fully dimensioned site plan showing all existing and proposed structures, parking and
loading areas, driveways, as well as on-site and off-site circulation.

If filing for purposes of Site Plan Review, a copy of the Site Plan Review Supplemental Application.

Copy of project-specific VMT Calculator® analysis results.

CP-2151.1 Transportation Study Assessment (07/20/2020) Page 1 of 4



TO BE VERIFIED BY PLANNING STAFF PRIOR TO LADOT REVIEW

LADOT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION OFFICES: Please route this form for processing to the
appropriate LADOT Office as follows:

Metro West LA Valley
213-972-8482 213-485-1062 818-374-4699
100 S. Main St, 9" Floor 7166 W. Manchester Blvd 6262 Van Nuys Blvd, 3" Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012 Los Angeles, CA 90045 Van Nuys, CA 91401

1. PROJECT INFORMATION

Case Number: APCW-2022-1156-SPE-HCA

Address: 11835 W Tennessee P

Project Description: demolition of existing sfd, subdivision of lot, and construction of 4 small lot homes

Seeking Existing Use Credit (will be calculated by LADOT): Yes No ‘/ Not sure

Applicant Name: Jesi Harris, Brian Silveira & Associates

Applicant E-mail: HarrisLandUse@gmail.com Applicant Phone: (704) 277-7332

Planning Staff Initials: Date:

2. PROJECT REFERRAL TABLE

Land Use (list all) Size / Unit Daily Trips?
Residential Single Family 4 31
Proposed?
Total trips*: 31
a. Does the proposed project involve a discretionary action? Yes No O
b. Would the proposed project generate 250 or more daily vehicle trips?? Yes O No

c. If the project is replacing an existing number of residential units with a smaller
number of residential units, is the proposed project located within one-half mile

of a heavy rail, light rail, or bus rapid transit station3? Yes O No
If YES to a. and b. or c., or to all of the above, the Project must be referred to LADOT for further
assessment.
Verified by: Planning Staff Name:__ CONNIE CHAUV Phone: _213-9/8-0016

Signature: Date: _12/29/2022

! Qualifying Existing Use to be determined by LADOT staff on following page, per LADOT’s Transportation Assessment Guidelines.

2To calculate the project’s total daily trips, use the VMT Calculator. Under ‘Project Information’, enter the project address, land use type, and intensity of all
proposed land uses. Select the ‘+' icon to enter each land use. After you enter the information, copy the ‘Daily Vehicle Trips’ number into the total trips in
this table. Do not consider any existing use information for screening purposes. For additional questions, consult LADOT's VMT Calculator User Guide
and the LADOT Transportation Assessment Guidelines (available on the LADOT website).

3 Relevant transit lines include: Metro Red, Purple, Blue, Green, Gold, Expo, Orange, and Silver line stations; and Metrolink stations.
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TO BE COMPLETED BY LADOT

3. PROJECT INFORMATION

Land Use (list all) Size / Unit Daily Trips
Proposed
Total new trips:
Existing
Total existing trips:
Net Increase / Decrease (+ or -)
a. Is the project a single retail use that is less than 50,000 square feet? Yes O No O
b. Would the project generate a net increase of 250 or more daily vehicle trips? YesO No O
c. Would the project result in a net increase in daily VMT? YesO No O
d. If the project is replacing an existing number of residential units with a smaller
number of residential units, is the proposed project located within one-half mile
of a heavy rail, light rail, or bus rapid transit station? Yes O No O
e. Does the project trigger Site Plan Review (LAMC 16.05)? Yes O No O

f. Project size:
i.  Would the project generate a net increase of 1,000 or more daily vehicle trips?
Yes O No O
ii. Isthe project’s frontage 250 linear feet or more along a street classified
as an Avenue or Boulevard per the City’'s General Plan? Yes O No O
iii.  Isthe project’s building frontage encompassing an entire block along a
street classified as an Avenue or Boulevard per the City’s General Plan? Yes O No O

VMT Analysis (CEQA Review)
If YES to a. and NO to d. a VMT analysis is NOT required.
If YES to both b. and c.; or to d. a VMT analysis is required.

Access, Safety, and Circulation Assessment (Corrective Conditions)
If YES to b., a project access, safety, and circulation evaluation may be required.
If YES to e. and either f.i., f.ii., or f.iii., an access assessment may be required.

LADOT Comments:

CP-2151.1 Transportation Study Assessment (07/20/2020) Page 3 of 4



Please note that this form is not intended to address the project’s site access plan, driveway
dimensions and location, internal circulation elements, dedication and widening, etc. These items
require separate review and approval by LADOT. Qualifying Existing Use to be determined per
LADOT’s Transportation Assessment Guidelines.

4. Specific Plan with Trip Fee or TDM Requirements: Yes O No O
Fee Calculation Estimate:

VMT Analysis Required (Question b. satisfied): Yes O No O

Access, Safety, and Circulation Evaluation Required (Question b. satisfied): YesO No O

Access Assessment Required (Question b., e., and either f.i., f.ii. or f.iii satisfied): YesO No O

Prepared by DOT Staff Name: Phone:

Signature: Date:

CP-2151.1 Transportation Study Assessment (07/20/2020) Page 4 of 4






CITY OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD OF DEPARTMENT OF

BUILDING AND SAFETY CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY
COMMISSIONERS 201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET
o p LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
VAN AMBATIELOS _
PRESIDENT
JAVIER NUNEZ osémRr\Long Fl:’.E.
VICE PRESIDENT SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDING
JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL ERIC GARCETTI
GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN MAYOR

ELVINW. MOON T

SOILS REPORT APPROVAL LETTER

February 17, 2022
LOG # 120346
SOILS/GEOLOGY FILE -2
LIQ

MDM Builders Group

541 S. Spring St. #213

Los Angeles, CA 90013

TRACT: 11968
LOT(S): 7
LOCATION: 11835 W. Tennessee Pl.

CURRENT REFERENCE REPORT DATE OF
REPORT/LETTER(S) No. DOCUMENT  PREPARED BY
Soils Report 31-6013-00 01/12/2022 AGI Geotechnical, Inc.

The Grading Division of the Department of Building and Safety has reviewed the referenced report
that provide recommendations for the proposed 4 unit, 3 story residential structures. The earth
materials at the subsurface exploration locations consist of native soils. The consultants

recommend to support the proposed structure(s) on conventional foundations bearing on properly
placed fill.

The site is located in a designated liquefaction hazard zone as shown on the Seismic Hazard Zones
map issued by the State of California. The Liquefaction study included as a part of the report/s
demonstrates that the site soils are subject to liquefaction. However, these settlement magnitudes
are considered by the Department to be within acceptable levels. The requirements of the 2020
City of Los Angeles Building Code have been satisfied.

As of January 1, 2020, the City of Los Angeles has adopted the new 2020 Los Angeles Building
Code (LABC). The 2020 LABC requirements will apply to all projects where the permit
application submittal date is after January 1, 2020.

The referenced report is acceptable, provided the following conditions are complied with during
site development:

(Note: Numbers _En parenthesis ( ) refer to applicable sections of the 2020 City of LA Building

Code. P/BC numbers refer the applicable Information Bulletin. Information Bulletins can be
accessed on the ihtemet at LADBS.ORG.)

LADBS G-5 (Rev.04/02/2020) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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11835 W. Tennessee Pl.

1.

10.

11.

12.

The soils engineer shall review and approve the detailed plans prior to issuance of any
permit. This approval shall be by signature on the plans that clearly indicates the soils
engineer has reviewed the plans prepared by the design engineer; and, that the plans
included the recommendations contained in their reports (7006.1).

All recommendations of the report that are in addition to or more restrictive than the
conditions contained herein shall be incorporated into the plans.

A copy of the subject and appropriate referenced reports and this approval letter shall be
attached to the District Office and field set of plans (7006.1). Submit one copy of the above
reports to the Building Department Plan Checker prior to issuance of the permit.

A grading permit shall be obtained for all structural fill and retaining wall backfill
(106.1.2).

All man-made fill shall be compacted to a minimum 90 percent of the maximum dry
density of the fill material per the latest version of ASTM D 1557. Where cohesionless
soil having less than 15 percent finer than 0.005 millimeters is used for fill, it shall be
compacted to a minimum of 95 percent relative compaction based on maximum dry
density. Placement of gravel in lieu of compacted fill is only allowed if complying with
LAMC Section 91.7011.3.

If import soils are used, no footings shall be poured until the soils engineer has submitted
a compaction report containing in-place shear test data and settlement data to the Grading
Division of the Department; and, obtained approval (7008.2).

Compacted fill shall extend beyond the footings a minimum distance equal to the depth of
the fill below the bottom of footings or a minimum of three feet whichever is greater
(7011.3).

Existing uncertified fill shall not be used for support of footings, concrete slabs or new fill
(1809.2, 7011.3).

Drainage in conformance with the provisions of the Code shall be maintained during and
subsequent to construction (7013.12).

The applicant is advised that the approval of this report does not waive the requirements
for excavations contained in the General Safety Orders of the California Department of
Industrial Relations (3301.1).

Temporary excavations that remove lateral support to the public way, adjacent property, or
adjacent structures shall be supported by using ABC slot cuts. Note: Lateral support shall
be considered to be removed when the excavation extends below a plane projected
downward at an angle of 45 degrees from the bottom of a footing of an existing structure,
from the edge of the public way or an adjacent property. (3307.3.1)

Where any excavation, not addressed in the approved reports, would remove lateral support
(as defined in 3307.3.1) from a public way, adjacent property or structures, a supplemental
report sh;all be submitted to the Grading Division of the Department containing
recommendations for shoring, underpinning, and sequence of construction. Shoring
recommendations shall include the maximum allowable lateral deflection of shoring
system toi prevent damage to adjacent structures, properties and/or public ways. Report
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

24.

shall include a plot plan and cross-section(s) showing the construction type, number of
stories, and location of adjacent structures, and analysis incorporating all surcharge loads
that demonstrate an acceptable factor of safety against failure. (7006.2 & 3307.3.2)

Prior to the issuance of any permit that authorizes an excavation where the excavation is to
be of a greater depth than are the walls or foundation of any adjoining building or structure
and located closer to the property line than the depth of the excavation, the owner of the
subject site shall provide the Department with evidence that the adjacent property owner
has been given a 30-day written notice of such intent to make an excavation (3307.1).

Unsurcharged temporary excavation may be cut vertical up to 5 feet.

Surcharged ABC slot-cut method may be used for temporary excavations with each slot-
cut not exceeding 5 feet in height and not exceeding 8 feet in width, as recommended. The
surcharge load shall not exceed the value given in the report.

All foundations shall derive entire support from properly placed fill, as recommended.

Footings supported on approved compacted fill or expansive soil shall be reinforced with
a minimum of four (4), Y2-inch diameter (#4) deformed reinforcing bars. Two (2) bars shall
be placed near the bottom and two (2) bars placed near the top of the footing.

The foundation/slab design shall satisfy all requirements of the Information Bulletin P/BC
2017-116 “Foundation Design for Expansive Soils” (1803.5.3).

The seismic design shall be based on a Site Class D, as recommended. All other seismic
design parameters shall be reviewed by LADBS building plan check.

All roof, pad and deck drainage shall be conducted to the street in an acceptable manner in
non-erosive devices or other approved location in a manner that is acceptable to the
LADBS and the Department of Public Works (7013.10).

An on-site storm water infiltration system at the subject site shall not be implemented, as
recommended.

All concentrated drainage shall be conducted in an approved device and disposed of in a
manner approved by the LADBS (7013.10).

The soils engineer shall inspect all excavations to determine that conditions anticipated in
the report have been encountered and to provide recommendations for the correction of
hazards found during grading (7008, 1705.6 & 1705.8).

Prior to pouring concrete, a representative of the consulting soils engineer shall inspect and
approve the footing excavations. The representative shall post a notice on the job site for
the LADBS Inspector and the Contractor stating that the work inspected meets the
conditions of the report. No concrete shall be poured until the LADBS Inspector has also
inspected and approved the footing excavations. A written certification to this effect shall
be filed with the Grading Division of the Department upon completion of the work. (108.9
& 7008.%)
|
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M.D.M. Builders Group
541 S. Spring St., Unit 213
Los Angeles, CA 90013

Attention: Mr. Michael Librush

Subject: GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION
Proposed 4-Unit Small Lot Subdivision
APN: 4259-037-003
Tract: 11968; Lot: 7
11835 W. Tennessee Place
Los Angeles, California

Dear Mr. Librush:

This report presents the results of our investigation and opinions regarding the soils engineering
factors affecting the development of the subject site. The investigation was performed in
November and December 2021 and January 2022, and consisted of field exploration, laboratory
testing, engineering analyses of field and laboratory data, and preparation of this report.
Determination of the presence or not of hazardous or toxic materials in the on-site soils is beyond
the scope of this investigation.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact this office.
Respectfully submitted,

AG.L GEOT,Zsz\)IICAL INC.

Bruce S /gk E 2673

Senior Englneer

MBS:wb

Engineering Geology - Soil Engineering



Distribution:  (3) M.D.M. Builders Group

Enclosures: Location Map, Figure 1
Site Plan, Figure 2
Plot Plan, Figure 3
Boring Logs
Laboratory Test Results
U.S. Seismic Design Maps
USGS Deaggregations
Liquefaction Analyses
Shrinkage Calculation
Bearing Capacity Analysis
Slot Cut Stability Analysis
Quadrangle Location Map
Groundwater Map
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INTRODUCTION

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site is located on the southwestern corner of Tennessee Avenue, Tennessee Place
and Granville Avenue, in the city of Los Angeles, California. The site is practically level and
presently occupied by a 1-story residence, hardscape, and landscaped areas. Trees are present.
The site is bound on the southwest by developed properties. The location of the site is shown on
the enclosed Location Map, Figure 1.

PROPOSED SITE DEVELOPMENT

The proposed development consists of a 4-unit small lot subdivision comprised of 3-story
residential buildings with parking on-grade. Structural loads are anticipated to be relatively light,
less than about ten kips per linear foot for continuous footings and about 100 kips for column
loads. The proposed development is shown on the enclosed Site Plan, Figure 2.

FIELD EXPLORATION

Subsurface conditions were explored by drilling two exploratory borings at the approximate
locations shown on the Plot Plan, Figure 3. The borings were drilled to a maximum depth of 51.5
feet below existing grade with Standard Penetration Tests (SPT) performed at selected depths.
The borings were drilled using a truck mounted 8-inch diameter hollow stem flight auger.

Drilling of the borings was supervised by our field engineer who logged the materials brought up
from the borings. Undisturbed and bulk samples were collected at depths appropriate to the
investigation.  Undisturbed samples were sealed immediately in watertight containers for
shipment to our laboratory. Soil samplers used in our investigation included a 2.50-inch |.D. split
barrel sampler lined with 1-inch brass rings (Modified California Sampler, MC) and a 1.5-inch [.D.
Standard Penetration Test (SPT) split barrel sampler. Samplers used in the exploratory borings
were driven to a depth of 18 inches with a 140-pound hammer falling from a height of 30 inches.
The number of blows to drive the samplers 18 inches in three six-inch increments is reported on
the enclosed Logs. Blow counts for the final 12 inches of the 1.5-inch sampler are the “N” Values
from the SPTs.

= A.G.1. Geotechnical, Inc. * 16555 Sherman Way, Suite A ¢« Van Nuys, CA 91406
Nffire: (RTRAT7RR_6244 « Tarqimile: (R1RV7R5-ADK1
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SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Soil Profile

The existing soil profile, as depicted in the borings, consists of alluvium comprised of light
brown to dark brown lean clays, silty sands, and clayey sands in a slightly moist to wet
and stiff to very stiff or medium dense to very dense condition, except for the upper five
feet which were porous. For a more detailed description of the soils encountered in the
exploratory borings, please refer to the Boring Logs enclosed with this report.

Groundwater

Groundwater was encountered in exploratory Boring B-1 at a depth of about 45 feet below
existing ground surface. According to the "Seismic Hazard Evaluation of the Beverly Hills
7.5-Minute Quadrangle, Los Angeles County, California" dated 1998 by the Department
of Conservation - Division of Mines and Geology, historically highest groundwater level
has been about 30 feet below ground surface. The groundwater level may fluctuate
because of seasonal changes, injection or extraction of water, variations in temperature
and other causes.

LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL (CYCLIC MOBILITY})

Liquefaction and dry sand settlement analyses were performed using analytical procedures
described in Tokimatsu, K., and Seed, H. (1987), Evaluation of Settlements in Sands Due to
Earthquake Shaking, Youd, T.L., and ldriss, I.M. (1997) "Proceeding of the NCEER Workshop on
Evaluation of Liquefaction Resistance of Soils", Technical Report NCEER-97-0022, FHWA.
Foundation type selection was based on the criteria contained in the City of Los Angeles’
memorandum dated July 16, 2014, Seismic settlements discussed herein include both
liquefaction and dry sand settlements.

Liquefaction calculations were performed for a 475-year return period and a 2475-year return
period. The peak ground acceleration for 475 years was evaluated using %5 of the PGAyw and a
required factor of safety of 1.1. Peak ground acceleration for 2475 years was evaluated using
the full PGAwm and a required factor of safety of 1.0. Seismic settlement calculations are enclosed.
Results of the liquefaction evaluation are summarized below:

T A.G.]. Geotechnical, Inc. » 16555 Sherman Way, Suite A * Van Nuys, CA 91406
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Return ' Peak Ground Moment Factor Calculated Calculated
Period Acceleration( Magnitude of Total Differential
Mwi2) Safety Settlement Settlement
475 years 2/3 PGAm 0.614g 6.66 1.10 0.5" 0.33"
2475 years 100% PGAm | 0.921g 6.80 1.00 3.91” 2.61"

NOTES: 1) From U.S. Seismic Design Maps website: https:/seismicmaps.org/
2) From USGS Deaggregation website: https://earthquake.usgs.gov/hazards/interactive/

The 0.50 inch total and 0.33 inch differential settlements from the 475 year calculation are the
design settlements and should be acceptable, but must be combined with the predicted static
settlements for final verification. Static settlements are discussed subsequently in this report.
The 3.91 inch total and 2.61 inch differential settlement from the 2475 year analysis present risk
of cracking of the structure, but not collapse.

ON-SITE INFILTRATION FACILITIES

The soil profile, as depicted in the borings to the depth explored, consists of lean clays, silty sands,
and clayey sands with high fine percentages in a slightly moist to wet and stiff to very stiff or
medium dense to very dense condition. These soils generally have low permeability and they
carry the potential for creating perched water conditions. Based on the soils present at the site
to the depths explored, it is our opinion that the percolation characteristics of these soils would
not be suitable for use on a properly functioning infiltration-type of SUSMP system on the subject
property.

SEISMICITY AND SEISMIC DESIGN CRITERIA

Future structures should be designed by the structural engineer in accordance with the applicable
Seismic Building Code. Based on our investigation, the subject site is classified as Site Class D
in accordance with the 2020 Los Angeles Building Code (2020 LABC) and the 2019 California
Building Code (2019 CBC).

Per Section 11.4.8 of ASCE 7-16, structures shall be designed for the Seismic Response
Coefficient Cs determined by Eq. (12.8-2) for values of T< 1.5 Ts, as 1.5times the value computed
in accordance with Eq. (12.8-3) for T2 T > 1.5 Ts, or as 1.5 times the value computed in
accordance with Eq. 37.5 (12.8-4) for T > T, where;

T = the fundamental period of the building
Ts = Sp1/Sps
T = long-period transition period

E— A.G.I. Geotechnical, Inc. « 16555 Sherman Way, Suite A » Van Nuys, CA 91406
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The Design Spectral Response Acceleration Parameters presented on the following table
generated by the U.S. Seismic Design Map Website (https://seismicmaps.org), may be utilized
for seismic design:

2020 LABC / 2019 CBC Seismic Design Parameters (Site Class D)

Site Location (Latitude, Longitude): (34.0311 N, 118.4492 W)

Spec{rél Period, T MCEr Ground Site-Modified Seismic Design
(Seconds) Motion (g) Spectral Acceleration (g) Acceleration (g)

0.2 Ss =1.962 Fa=1.0 Sms = 1,962 Sps = 1.308

1.0 S1=0.700 Fv=1.7 Smi =1.190 Sop1=0.793

Site Modified Peak Ground Acceleration PGAm = 0.921g

Long-Period Transition Period T. = 8 Seconds

Seismic Design Category = D

If the Seismic Response Coefficient Cs recommended above is not applicable for structural
design, our office can perform a Site-Specific Ground Motion Hazard Analysis upon the project
structural engineer's request.

Present building codes and construction practices, and the recommendations presented in this
report, are intended to minimize structural damage to buildings and prevent loss of life as a result
of a moderate or a major earthquake; they are not intended to totally prevent damage to
structures, graded slopes and natural hillsides. While it may be possible to design structures and
graded slopes to withstand strong ground motion, the construction costs associated with such
designs are usually prohibitive, and the design restrictions may be severely limiting. Earthquake
insurance is often the only economically feasible form of protection for your property against major
earthquake damage. Damage to sidewalks, steps, decks, patios and similar exterior
improvements can be expected as these are not normally controlled by the Building Code.

LABORATORY TESTING

CLASSIFICATION

Soils were classified visually according to the Unified Soil Classification System. Unit weight and
moisture determinations were performed for each undisturbed sample. Results of density and
moisture determinations, together with classifications, are shown on the enclosed Boring Logs.

A.G.I. Geotechnical, Inc. « 16555 Sherman Way, Suite A ¢« Van Nuys, CA 91406
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LOAD CONSOLIDATION TESTS (ASTM:D-2435)

To investigate the settlement of the soils under the pressure of the proposed foundations,
consolidation tests were performed on undisturbed samples of the on-site soils. Axial loads were
carried to a maximum of 9,400Ib/ft?. To hasten consolidation, investigate the collapse potential
and simulate possible adverse field conditions, water was added at an axial load of 2,3501b/ft?,
Compressibility of the soils within the zone of significant stress was investigated and the result
considered in our engineering analyses. Graphic plots of the load consolidation curves are
included in this report.

DIRECT SHEAR TESTS (ASTM:D-3080)

In order to determine the shear strength of the soils, direct shear tests were performed on
remolded and undisturbed samples of the on-site soils. The remolded sample was tested at 90%
of the maximum dry density. To simulate possible adverse field conditions, the samples were
saturated prior to shearing. Graphic summaries of the test results, including moisture content at
the time of shearing, are included with this report.

GRAIN SIZE DISTRIBUTION (ASTM:D-422-63(2002))

To aid in classification, sieve analyses, an Atterberg limits test, and a hydrometer test were
performed on typical samples of the on-site soils. Results of the tests are shown on the enclosed
Grain Size Distribution Charts and Boring Logs.

MAXIMUM DENSITY/OPTIMUM MOISTURE (ASTM:D-1557)

Maximum density/optimum moisture content relationship was determined for a typical sample of
the upper soils. The test was conducted in accordance with the ASTM:D-1557 standard. A
graphic summary of the test result is enclosed.

EXPANSION TEST (ASTM:D-4829)

An expansion test was performed on a representative sample of the on-site soils in accordance
with ASTM:D-4829 to evaluate its volume change with increasing moisture conditions. The result
is as follows:

Location Depth (ft.) Expansion Index Potential Expansion

B-1 0-5 54 Medium

B A.G.I. Geotechnical, Inc. * 16555 Sherman Way, Suite A » Van Nuys, CA 91406
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

GENERAL

The property is suitable for the proposed construction from a geotechnical engineering standpoint.
Construction plans should consider the appropriate soils engineering features of the site. On-site
soils are stiff to very stiff or medium dense to very dense. The upper five feet of the on-site soils
are porous. Groundwater was encountered in Boring B-1 at a depth of about 45 feet below
existing surface. The on-site soils have a medium potential expansion.

SITE PREPARATION

Debris due to demolition, vegetation and underground utility lines to be abandoned should be
removed from the site. After site clearance, the upper five feet of the on-site soils below finished
pad elevation should be removed and placed back as compacted fill. The removal and
compaction should extend beyond the footings a minimum distance equal to the depth of the fill
below the bottom of footings or a minimum of three feet whichever is greater (LABC 7011.3). The
compacted fill should be placed to a minimum thickness of twelve inches below the bottom of
footings. After removal, the exposed surface should be scarified to a depth of eight inches,
brought to about 3% above optimum moisture content and compacted to at least 90% of the
maximum dry density as determined by ASTM:D-1557. Minimal shrinkage value of less than
about 5% is expected for the on-site soils when placed as compacted fill.

All excavations resulting from removal of existing obstructions (e.g. tree roots, old foundations)
should be backfilled with soil compacted to at least 90% of the maximum dry density as
determined by ASTM:D-1557.

If any cesspools or seepage pits are encountered during grading, they should be backfilled with

vibrated gravel or slurry mix to five feet below finish grade. The upper five feet should be backfilled
with soil compacted by mechanical means.

FILL PLACEMENT

Fill soils should be cleared of deleterious debris, placed in 6- to 8-inch lifts, brought to about 3%
above optimum moisture content, and compacted to at least 90% of the maximum dry density as
determined by ASTM:D-1557. The placement of the fill should be performed under our
observation and testing.

A.G.1. Geotechnical, Inc. * 16555 Sherman Way, Suite A » Van Nuys, CA 91406

AL L {0 TOVTOLE ENAA o« TRanrimmila. (Q1QV7QR ANERN



M.D.M. Builders Group Page 7
Project No. 31-6013-00

11835 W. Tennessee Pl.

January 12, 2022

FOUNDATION DESIGN

Type of Foundation

The proposed buildings may be supported on conventional shallow isolated and
continuous footings. Exterior and interior footings should be founded on compacted fill
soils with a minimum embedment of 24 inches below lowest adjacent grade. Minimum
reinforcement in continuous footings should consist of four No. 4 bars: two placed about
four inches from the top and two placed about four inches from the bottom.

Soil Bearing Pressures

“Footings founded on compacted fill may be designed for a maximum soil bearing pressure
of 3,500Ib/ft2for footings at least 24 inches wide. The recommended soil bearing pressure
may be increased by 400Ib/ft? per each additional foot of embedment over 24 inches and
by 200Ib/ft> per each additional foot in width over 24 inches up to 5,000Ib/ft?. In addition,
the recommended soil bearing pressures may be increased by one-third when designing
for wind and seismic forces.

Expected Settlements

If foundations are supported on compacted fill and are sized for the recommended bearing
pressures, static differential settlements are not expected to exceed 0.25 inch in a 30-foot
span. Total static settlements are anticipated to be less than 0.5 inch. When combined
with the 0.50 inch total seismic settlement and 0.33 inch differential seismic settlement,
the overall total and differential settlements should not exceed about 1.0 inches and 0.6
inch, respectively.

FLOOR SLABS-ON-GRADE

Concrete floor slabs-on-grade thickness and reinforcement should reflect the anticipated use of
the slabs and should be designed by the structural engineer. They should be a minimum of four
inches thick with minimum reinforcement consisting of No. 4 deformed bars spaced a maximum
of 16 inches each way and should be underlain by four inches of %z inch or larger clean aggregate
base. In areas where floor coverings or equipment that are sensitive to moisture are
contemplated, a 10-mil visqueen moisture barrier should be placed on the base in direct contact
with the concrete slab. Cracking of reinforced concrete is a relatively common occurrence. Some
cracking of reinforced concrete, including slabs, can be anticipated. Irregularities in new slabs
are also common. If cracking of slabs cannot be tolerated, heavily reinforced structural slabs are
an option.

L A.G.1. Geotechnical, Inc. * 16555 Sherman Way, Suite A * Van Nuys, CA 91406
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The recommendations presented above are intended to reduce the potential for random cracking
to which concrete flatwork is often prone. Judicious spacing of crack control joints has proven
effective in further reducing random cracking. A structural engineer may recommend the
desirable spacing. Usually, the crack control joints are placed 12 to 15 feet apart in each direction.
Factors influencing cracking of concrete flatwork, (other than expansion, settiement and creep of
soils), and which should be avoided, include: poor-quality concrete, excessive time passing
between the mixing and placement of the concrete (the concrete should be rejected if this time
interval exceeds two hours), temperature and wind conditions at the time of placement of the
concrete, curing of the concrete and workmanship. The concrete should be maintained in a moist
condition (curing) for at least the first seven days after concrete placement. During hot weather,
proper attention should be given to the ingredients, production methods, handling, placement,
protection and curing to prevent excessive concrete temperature or water evaporation. In hot
weather and windy conditions, water evaporates more rapidly from the surface of the concrete
flatwork. This requires more frequent moistening of the concrete during the curing period or the
use of a protective chemical film to prevent evaporation.

LATERAL RESISTANCE

An allowable lateral bearing of 250Ib/ft? per foot of depth may be assumed up to a maximum of
3,500Ib/ft2. A coefficient of friction between soil and concrete of 0.3 may be used.

LATERAL LOADS

There are no retaining walls proposed. Backfill for retaining walls, if any, should consist of
granular, free-draining material. Cantilevered retaining walls should be designed to resist an
active pressure of 45Ib/ft* equivalent fluid pressure (EFP). Restrained walls should be designed
for an earth pressure of 60Ib/ft* EFP. Walls subject to surcharge loads should be designed to
include the additional lateral pressure. Walls should have adequate drainage to prevent build-up
of hydrostatic pressure.

DRAINAGE

Adequate drainage at the site is essential and it should be provided. Rain gutters should be
connected to an appropriate drainage system and carried away from the buildings to the street.
Yard drainage should be kept adequate to prevent ponding of water and saturation of soils. Water
should be directed to the street in an approved manner. Future performance of the buildings and
any other structures will be significantly influenced by the site drainage conditions.

y L= A.G.I. Geotechnical, Inc. * 16555 Sherman Way, Suite A » Van Nuys, CA 91406
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PLANTERS

Planters and lawns adjacent to the buildings should be avoided. If planters are planned adjacent
to the buildings, they should have the bottom and walls waterproofed and a drain installed to carry
irrigation water away from footing areas.

CONSTRUCTION CUTS

Construction cuts up to five feet high may be excavated vertically for their entire length and height
provided they do not undermine adjacent buildings or property line walls; otherwise, the
construction cuts will need to be excavated using the ‘A, B, C’ slot-cutting method. If the slot-
cutting method is used, the cut should be opened at a gradient of 1:1 first, then each slot opened,
and the removed soils replaced as engineered compacted fill before the subsequent slot is
opened. The slots should not exceed eight feet in width and five feet in height. If the construction
cuts are to remain open for more than two weeks or if rain is expected while they are open, they
should be covered by a plastic membrane kept in place by holding blocks or driven re-bars at the
top and bottom of the membrane. No equipment or personnel should stand closer than ten feet
from the top of the temporary cut. We should examine the construction cuts periodically to
verify performance. All construction cuts should comply with the State of California Construction
Safety Orders (CAL/OSHA).

WORKMAN SAFETY-EXCAVATIONS

It is essential for the contractor to provide adequate shoring and safety equipment as required by
the State or Federal OSHA regulations. All regulations of the State or Federal OSHA should be
followed before allowing workmen in a trench or other excavation. If excavations are to be made
during the rainy season, particular care should be given to ensure that berms or other devices will
prevent surface water from flowing over the top of the excavation or ponding at the top of the
excavations.

RECOMMENDED INSPECTIONS

It is strongly recommended (and is a condition of use of this report), that the developer ensures
that each phase of construction be properly inspected and approved by the local Building
Department official.

T e Em m A.G.1. Geotechnical, Inc. * 16555 Sherman Way, Suite A « Van Nuys, CA 91406
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OBSERVATION

Removal bottoms are to be examined and approved by the City inspector and us before
any fill is placed. We need to examine footing excavations prior to forming or placement
of reinforcement steel to confirm that soil conditions meet the requirements set by this
report. Footing excavations should be kept moist and concrete should be placed as soon as
possible after excavations are completed, examined and approved by us and the City inspector

REVIEW

The geotechnical consultants shall review and sign the plans and specifications.

REGULATORY AGENCY REVIEW AND ADDITIONAL CONSULTING

All geotechnical and/or engineering geologic aspects of the proposed development are subject to
review and approval by the government reviewing agency. The government reviewing agency
may approve or deny any portion of the proposed development which may require additional
geotechnical services by this office. Additional geotechnical services may include review
responses, supplemental letters, plan reviews, construction/site observations, meetings, etc. The
fees for generating additional reports, letters, exploration, analyses, etc. will be billed on a time
and material basis.

COMMENTS

The conclusions and recommendations presented in this report are based on research, site
observations, and limited subsurface information. The conclusions and recommendations
presented are based on the supposition that subsurface conditions do not vary significantly from
those indicated. Although no significant variations in subsurface conditions are anticipated, the
possibility of significant variations cannot be ruled out. If such conditions are encountered, this
consultant should be contacted immediately to consider the need for modification of this project.

This report was prepared for the exclusive use of M.D.M. Builders Group and their design
consultants for the specific project outlined herein. This report may not be suitable for use by
other parties or other uses. This report is subject to review by regulatory agencies and these
agencies may require their approval before the project can proceed. No guarantee that the
regulatory public agency or agencies will approve the project is intended, expressed or implied.

One of the purposes of this report is to provide the client with advice regarding geotechnical
conditions at the site. It is important to recognize that other consultants could arrive at different
conclusions and recommendations. No warranties of future site performance are intended,
expressed or implied.

= = A.G.I. Geotechnical, Inc. » 16555 Sherman Way, Suite A « Van Nuys, CA 91406

o~ A AT AE FAAA L TA. ool to (O10VY70E anet



« e

A(\\ ///%\ N > \ S22 N .
. -~ -’f\ 4 9/ Z < [2)} 3 ‘ . ) — 5
B/ % @’\@\> kY %\‘1’;.}6 @x % \ Y % \%\‘ A O s
% -z o)\ ) s ( 2 9\ \ 7}_@\/1 %%

| ' erzes 2y /% N
\\‘ﬂ/\ \ :\< \ @5@2@%% /|; " N Q R \
oS _ —Eg\,p}es/‘ A % | \ ' N
oNmE= — ! N Os\\‘% \mess/ Q\/,X/\\/ \\ 7/%/ \ﬁi« — 5 — Y
\"'\ % f<\6\ /> . \, /I oReid

Y,
PV

(@'
r\‘\/&%‘@o/z K\\>W\ \\) =T
—— g W
" A 2 U
@ 2N B, QY N\
20\

%@D A.G.l. GEDTECHNICAL, INC, LOCATION MAP DAT 2021
A 11835 W. Tennessee Pl., Los Angeles ARy




NE
sewness”

Scale 1" =30’

e PROJECT NO. | 31-6013-00
=AGIE= SITE PLAN

A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
Engineenng Geolagy « Geotechnical Engineenng

DATE 1-2022
PREPARED BY | WFB
s o v i - s A 11835 W. Tennessee PI., Los Angeles R




EXPLANATION

B-1 Approximate Location
& of Exploratory Boring

/ - —
_ B-2 _
Teness® B — 6

Scale 1" = 30’
FIGURE 3

=NEI=

A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

Engineering Geology « Geotechnical Engineering

16555 Sherman Way, Ste. A = Van Nuys, CA $1406
{B18) 785-5244 - Fax (8186) 78565251

PROJECT NO. | 31-6013-00

PLOT PLAN

DATE 1-2022

11835 W. Tennessee Pl., Los Angeles

PREPARED BY § AGF

APPROVED BY | MBS




Ring Sample, or Bulk Sample

Standard Penetration Test (SPT)

__;_ Ground Water Level

SOIL SIZE
COMPONENT SIZE RANGE
Boulders Above 12"
Cobbles 3"-12"
Gravel #4 - 3"
coarse Y- 3"
fine #4 -,
Sand #200-#4
coarse #10-#4
edium #40-#10
ine #200-#40
Fines (Silt or Clays)| Below #200
PLASTICITY OF FINE GRAINED SOILS
PLASTICITY VOLUME CHANGE
INDEX POTENTIAL
0-15 Probably Low
15-30 Probably Moderate
30 or more Probablvy High

WATER CONTENT
Dry: No feel of moisture
Damp: Much less than normal
moisture
Moist: Normal moisture
Wet: Much greater than normal
moisture
Saturated: At or near saturation

RELATIVE DENSITY
SANDS & GRAVELS|BLOWS PER FOOT
Very loose 0-4
Loose 4-10
Medium dense 10-30
Dense 30-50
Very dense Over S0

BORING LOGS

LEGEND

ENGE

——_ A.G.L. GEOTEGHNICAL, INC.

GROUP DESCRIPTIONS DIVISIONS
SYMBOLS
Well-graded gravels or gravel-sand
% GwW mixtures, less than 5% fines kS g d'
3 GP [Poorly-graded gravels or gravel-sand| “ E g zo Q
. mixtures, less than 5% fines g ﬁ 9 ﬁ 5}
S o GM Silty gravels, gravel-sand silt é SHEG2
e mixtures, more than 12% fines | 55 IR
0 5 Gc Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay 5 § Ef
8 z mixtures, more than 12% fines = U i
Z & SW \Well-graded sands or gravelly sands, B
5 " ‘ less than 5% fines % 5.0
(? _g SP Poorly-graded sands or gravelly | ¢, &3 E g
cbfll = sands, less than 5% fines % géﬁ 2
(a2 M Silty sands, sand-sift mixtures, |55 o 5 ‘§
8 more than 12% fines gE=@
O sc Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures, % 8 g
more than 12% fines @
ﬁ ML Inorganic silt, very fine sands, rock g v
g flour, silty or clayey fine sands 3 é’
o Inorganic clays of low to medium O & i
H CL plasticity, gravelly clays, sandy a E 5
clays, silty clays, lean clays g
= 1 ilty cl 1 lay. 5 9.5
oo [4)]
g @ oL Organic silts or organic silt-clays of S g(‘
5 5 low plasticity i
0n = Inorganic silts, micaceous or 2
a) X MH diatomaceous fine sands or silts, | 2
M Q elastic silts 5 =R
= : : A o) é’
CH [norganic clays of high plasticity, fat| ¢, < .5 =
§ clays E ’d U5
0] OH Organic clays of medium tohigh | 2,
m plasticity e |
& PT Peat, mulch, and other highly ORG‘XXSELSYOILS
fr, organic soils
CONSISTENCY
CLAYS & SILTSIBLOWS PER FOOT
Very soft 0-2
Soft 2-4
Firm 4-8
Stiff 8-15
Very stiff 15-30
Hard Over 30

Engineering Geology « Geotechnical Engineering




CLIENT:

A.G.l. Geotechnical, Inc.

M.D.M. Builders Group

16555 Sherman Way, Unit A Van Nuys, California 91406
PROJECT NAME:

A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

PROJECT NUMBER:
DATE STARTED:

EXCAVATION METHOD:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR:

31-6013-00

11/18/2021
8"Hollow Stem Auger

PROJECT LOCATION:

COMPLETED:

BORING NUMBER B-1

PAGE 1 OF2
Telephone: (818) 785-5244 Fax: (818) 785-6251
Proposed 4-Unit Small Lot Subdivision
11835 W. Tennessee Pl., Los Angeles
GROUND ELEVATION: N/A BORING DIAMETER: __8"

11/18/2021

One Way Drilling

GROUND WATER LEVELS: __45'

SAMPLING METHOD:

Autohammer, 140 Ib., 30" Drop

LOGGED BY: __ CWL CHECKED BY: MBS
ATTERBERG
- 8 5w g% & g umTs
- 35 T E-EtgEghr o, & s o @
. Oz I E3 3 a Z3 g & o_Er O MATERIAL DESCRIPTION S "
2> w2 T 2T sE SEwusEa v @
n = Gz 59sx ¥ “gos33ez 5
[ Alluvium CL
Dark brown to light brown Sandy Lean CLAY
- (Slightly moist, stiff) (Porous to ~5")
- g 6/8/8 13.2 111 126 19.0 @ 0-5'; E1 = 54, Medium 65
R E—
| _ = 445 7.3
B 14/9/8 10.7 84 94 369
— 10 v —
L = e 10.9
B 16/13/12 10.1 85 94 36.0
- 15
N —  7/8/9 7.0 Light brown Silty Fine SAND SM
- (Slightly moist, medium dense)
B "’ ; 6/9/12 44 97 101 27.5
L L — 6/6/9 7.9 43
- ] § 9/7/14 14.0 106 121 21.8 Light brown to brown Sandy Lean CLAY to CL
— Lean CLAY with Sand
— 25— (Slightly moist to moist, stiff to very stiff)
| — 567 13.0 55
- | g 6/9/26 11.8 106 118 22.1
- 30 ~——
L .= T 23.7 28 19 9 80
- —_

— —




BORING NUMBER B-1

PAGE 2 OF 2
A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
A.G.L Geotechnical, Inc. 16555 Sherman Way, Unit A Van Nuys, California 91406  Telephone: (818) 785-5244 Fax: (818) 785-6251
CLIENT:- M.D.M. Builders Group PROJECT NAME:  Proposed 4-Unit Small Lot Subdivision
PROJECT NUMBER:  31-6013-00 PROJECT LOCATION: _ 11835 W. Tennessee Pl., Los Angeles
DATE STARTED: 11/18/2021  compLeTeED: 11/18/2021  GROUND ELEVATION: N/A BORING DIAMETER: __8"
EXCAVATION METHOD: __ 8" Hollow Stem Auger GROUND WATER LEVELS: __45'
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: ___One Way Drilling SAMPLING METHOD:  Autohammer, 140 Ih., 30" Drop
LOGGED BY:___CWL CHECKEDBY: MBS
3
g8 & m =
jany 2 S o =
" < MATERIAL DESCRIPTION ° @w
[~ % 0 > (@] 17
> -
35 A
. 8/14/24 10.0 Dark brown Clayey SAND with Gravel 31 SC
- (Slightly moist to wet, dense to very dense)
— 40 +—
L _ — 913122 15.3
’_. —
WATER
— 45 —+————— —_ — B — — — _ =
oo 2023 14.2
|
[
— 50
L — 23/29/38 11.4
|_.. —
Total Depth: 51.5'
oo Water @ 45'
55 ~
l_ —_
- 60 —
|_ —
[ —
- 65 —
|_ -
'_ p—




BORING NUMBER B-2
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A.G.l. Geotechnical, Inc. 16555 Sherman Way, Unit A Van Nuys, California 91406  Telephone: (818) 785-5244 Fax: (818) 785-6251

CLIENT: M.D.M. Builders Group PROJECT NAME:  Proposed 4-Unit Small Lot Subdivision
PROJECT NUMBER: 31-6013-00 PROJECT LOCATION: ___ 11835 W. Tennessee Pl.. Los Angeles
DATE STARTED: 11/18/2021  compLeTED: 11/18/2021  GROUND ELEVATION: N/A BORING DIAMETER: __8"
EXCAVATION METHOD: __ 8" Hollow Stem Auger GROUND WATER LEVELS: __Not Encountered
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: One Way Drilling SAMPLING METHOD:  Autohammer, 140 1b., 30" Drop
LOGGED BY:___CWL CHECKEDBY: MBS
z .
o w
e ATERIAL DESCRIPTION S|
=3 M ’ ¥ a
9z
28]
0
Alluvium CL
Light brown Sandy Lean CLAY
(Slightly moist, stiff to very stiff)
B { % 5/7/12 7.7 91 98 314
- 5
9/14/13 7.1 104 111 23.0
- 10
9/11/16 9.9 94 104 29.1
- 15 —t——t—— +—t- ! i
L 22/21/33 9.1 120 131 15.1 Light brown Silty Fine SAND SM
(Slightly moist, dense to medium dense)

— 20
N _l g 10/10/19 73 110 118 19.9

— —

- Total Depth: 21.5'
- No Water
- 25 —

— 30




LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
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PERCENT CONSOLIDATION

100 1,000 10,000
0.0 -0.71
O
~
\ K
2.0 ~ \2f7
-4.0
X
-6.0 -5.46
N
\
\
-8.0 \
3
-9.56
-10.0 -
\
\
\
\
-12.0
\
13.65 \
s—1— \
“'14.0  —— — —
= —— -15.23
| —

-16.0
_1 8 O —Cm— F|ELD MOISTURE

— \WATER ADDED

——@ == REBOUND
20.0 ‘ ' '

PROJECT NO. 31-6013-00 BORING NO. B-2 DEPTH (FT) 2.5
REPRESENTATIVE FOR Alluvium

NORMAL LOAD (psf)

SOIL TYPE AND DESCRIPTION

Sandy Lean CLAY (A1)

HYDROCONSOLIDATION (%) 2.99

A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC.




PERCENT CONSOLIDATION

NORMAL LOAD (psf)

100 1,000 10,000
0.0 -0.62
I~ L | -1.36

I~ -

2.0 \67
|
320.‘
-4.0 - l\
N
AN
N -5.96
6.0 -6.51 A
F - s
-+ N
~—o
~—
-8.0 < -8.62
~|
-10.0
-12.0
-14.0
-16.0
_1 80 —C— F|ELD MOISTURE
——— WVATER ADDED
—— == REBOUND
-20.0 | [ | I
PROJECT NO. 31-68013-00 BORING NO. B-2 DEPTH (FT) 5
REPRESENTATIVE FOR Alluvium

SOIL TYPE AND DESCRIPTION

Sandy Lean CLAY (CL)

HYDROCONSOLIDATION (%) 0.93

A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL. INC.




PERCENT CONSOLIDATION

NORMAL LOAD (psf)

100 1,000 10,000
0.0 ,
ot 147
O—e__ | -162
)
20 j\
-2.62 =g
\
0 N -4.15
| X
N\
6.0 \,
6.92 \\
_!‘L A
—_——___1_ -7.65
“‘ﬂ:‘:‘;‘s
-8.0
-10.0
-12.0
-14.0
—— F|E{D MOISTURE
—p— WATER ADDED
— = REBOUND
16.0 I | | I
PROJECT NO. 31-6013-00 BORING NO. B-2 DEPTH (FT) 10
REPRESENTATIVE FOR Alluvium

SOIL TYPE AND DESCRIPTION

Sandy Lean CLAY (CL)

7l

HYDROCONSOLIDATION (%) 1.00

A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC.




REMOLDED SATURATED DIRECT SHEAR TEST (ASTM:D-3080)

Boring: B-1 Specimen Load (psf) Water (%) Dryy (pc) Wety (pch)
Depth (ft): 0-5 1 1,000 19.8 104.4 125.1
Geology: Alluvium 2 2,000 19.4 105.3 125.8
Classification: Sandy Lean CLAY (CL) 3 4,000 19.5 105.9 126.5
3,000
— 1,000
—2,000
——4,000 | —
2,000
%
R
"
o
2
5
£ 1,000
w
‘J
0
0.00 0.05 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.25 0.30
Horizontal Displacement (in)
4,000
3,000
%
o 4
9 2,000
L
A
1=
]
i —,
wy
1,000 —— Residual Strength Envelope
— Peak Strength Envelope
[
; ® Peak Shear Stress
©® Residual Shear Stress
0
0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000

Normal Stress (psf)
1,000
2,000
4,000

16555 Sherman Way, Van Nuys, California, Ph (818) 785-5244, Fax (818) 785-6251

Normal Stress (psf)

Peak Shear Stress (psf) Residual Shear Stress (psf) ~ Peak Cohesion (psf) Peak Friction (deg)

1,121 1,055 715 22.8

1,576 1,371 Residual Cohesion (psf)  Residual Friction (deg)

2,388 2,243 619 21.9
31-6013-00 _ | Date: January 2022

Project 11835 W. Tennessee P, Los Angeles

Calc By WFB \
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UNDISTURBED SATURATED DIRECT SHEAR TEST (ASTM:D-3080)

Boring: B-1 Specimen Load (psf) Water (%) Dry Y (pcf) Wety (pcf)
Depth (ft): 2.5 1 1,000 17.0 128.4
Geology:  Alluvium 2 2,000 17.0 129.2
Classification: Sandy Lean CLAY (CL) 3 4,000 18.5 130.0
3,000
— 1,000
—-2,000
—4,000
2,000
=
=
a
£
v
w
£ 1,000 | /
wv
0
0.00 0.05 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.25 0.30
Horizontal Displacement (in)
4,000
3,000
E
e 4
@ 2,000
@ |
S |
i
[
&
=
w
1,000 — Residual Strength Envelope
—Peak Strength Envelope
® Peak Shear Stress
® Residual Shear Stress
0
0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000

Normal Stress (psf)

1,000
2,000
4,000

Normal Stress (psf)

Peak Shear Stress (psf) Residual Shear Stress (psf)  Peak Cohesion (psf) Peak Friction (deg)

1,090 976 696 21.9
1,511 1,480 Residual Cohesion (psf) Residual Friction (deg)
2,300 2,198 617 21.8

AGI GEOTECHNICAL, INC. Praject:
16555 Sherman Way, Van Nuys, Califomia, Ph (818) 785-5244, Fax (818) 785-6251 Calc. By: WFB |

P(o_j: [\{q.: _ 31-6013-00 B

11835 W. »Tenne'ssfe; Pl, Los Angeles

|Date: January 2022 |




GRAIN SIZE DISTRIBUTION

PROJECT NO. 31-6013-00 BORING NO. B-1
Liquid Limit (LL) Plastic Limit (PL)
Gravel (%) 0.3 Sand (%) 34.5
Dyq (mm) D3o (mm) Dgo (mm)
C. - C. -

REPRESENTATIVE FOR

Alluvium

DEPTH (feet) 0-5

Plasticity Index (PI) -
% Silt & Clay (<#200) 65.2

Dso (mm) #

% Clay (< 0.005 mm) 22

SOIL TYPE AND DESCRIPTION

Sandy Lean CLAY (CL)

U.S. STANDARD SIEVE SIZES

GRAVEL

SAND

Coarse ‘ Fine Coarse Medium

Fine

SILT & CLAY

—  A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

Project:
Date:

11835 W. Tennessee PI.
January 2022




GRAIN SIZE DISTRIBUTION

PROJECT NO. 31-6013-00 BORING NO. B-1 DEPTH (feet) 35
Liquid Limit (LL) . Plastic Limit (PL) . Plasticity Index (P1) .
Gravel (%) 16.1 Sand (%) 52.7 % Silt & Clay (<#200) 31.1
Dyg (mm) - D3 (mm) - Dgo (mm) - Dso (mm) -
C, - C. - % Clay (< 0.005 mm) N/A
REPRESENTATIVE FOR Alluvium
SOIL TYPE AND DESCRIPTION Cla yey SAND wit h GravelSC)

U.S. STANDARD SIEVE SIZES

GRAVEL SAND
Coarse Fine Coarse [ Medium Fine

SILT & CLAY

s Project: 11835 W. Tennessee PI.
— A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC. Date: January 2022




DRY DENSITY (LBS/CU FT)

125

120

115

110

106

SOIL TYPE AND DESCRIPTION

MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY CURVE

REPRESENTATIVE FOR Alluvium

Sandy Lean CLAY (CL); EI=54, Medium

MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY (LBS/CU FT) 117.5

OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT (% OF DRY WEIGHT) 12.5

METHOD OF COMPACTION
ASTM:D-1557

A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

A\
ZERO AIR VOIDS CURVE FOR “_j}
SPECIFIC GRAVITY = 2.70 \
117.5 pcf N -l
@125 % \
i B N R
4 \\ \
/ )
\\ Y
¢ \ \\
\\
A
0 5 10 15 20
MOISTURE CONTENT (% OF DRY WEIGHT)
PROJECT NO. 31-6013-00. BORING NO. B-1 DEPTH (FT) 0-5




U.S. SEISMIC DESIGN MAPS
USGS DEAGGREGATIONS
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11124121, 12:41 PM

| ATS |

U.S. Seismic Design Maps

11835 W. Tennessee Pl., Los Angeles; 31-6013-00

Latitude, Longitude: 34.0311, -118.4492
Bed Bath & Beyond@

IconFit

'Date
Design Code Reference Document

Risk Category

1 Site Class
:Type Value
Sg 1.962
Sy 0.7
Syus 1.962
Sm1 null -See Section 11.4.8
Sps 1.308
Spq null -See Section 11.4.8
Type Value
. SDC null -See Section 11.4.8
'F, 1
Fy null -See Section 11.4.8
PGA 0.837
Fraa 1.1

PGAy 0921

T 8
SSRT 1962
SsUM 2164
SO 2.447

SIRT 07

[S1UH 0776
SID 0822
PGAd 0988
Crs  0.907
CRY 0.903

https://seismicmaps.org

Citizens of the World &

Charter Sch
g

. e}
Ton Antonio's

e
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2
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Kalaveras

1112412021, 12:41:24 PM
ASCE7-16
Il
D - Stiff Soil
Descrliption
MCEg ground motion. (for 0.2 second period)
MCERg ground motion. (for 1.0s period)
Site-modified spectral acceleration value
Site-modified spectral acceleration value
Numeric seismic design value at 0.2 second SA
Numeric seismic design value al 1.0 second SA
Description
Seismic design category
Site amplification factor at 0.2 second
Site amplification factor at 1.0 second
MCEg peak ground acceleration
Site amplification factor at PGA
Site modified peak ground acceleration
Long-period transition period in seconds
Probabilistic risk-targeted ground motion. (0.2 second)
Factored uniform-hazard (2% probability of exceedance in 50 years) spectral acceleration
Factored deterministic acceleration value. (0.2 second)
Probabilistic risk-targeted ground motion. (1.0 second)
Factored uniform-hazard (2% probability of exceedance in 50 years) spectral acceleration.
Factored deterministic acceleration value. (1.0 second)
Factored deterministic acceleration value. (Peak Ground Acceleration)
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11/24/21, 12:42 PM

U.S. Geological Survey - Earthquake Hazards Program

Unified Hazard Tool

Unified Hazard Tool

Please do not use this tool to obtain ground motion parameter values for the design code reference
documents covered by the U.S. Seismic Design Maps web tools (e.g., the International Building Code and

the ASCE 7 or 41 Standard). The values returned by the two applications are not identical.

A Input

Edition

Spectral Period

\'Dynamic: Conterminous U.S. 2014 (update...

Peak Ground Acceleration

Latitude
Decimal degrees

Time Horizon
Return period in years

34,0311

475

Longitude
Decimal degrees, negative values for western longitudes

-118.4492

Site Class

259 m/s (Site class D)

https://learthquake.usgs.gov/hazards/interactive/
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11/24/21, 12:42 PM

~ Hazard Curve

Hazard Curves
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11/124/21, 12:42 PM

~ Deaggregation

Component

Unified Hazard Tool

‘ Total
|

_20

https:/learthquake.usgs.gov/hazards/interactive/

L

Me=(-o00.-25)
W c=(-25.-2)
B e=[2..-1.5)
[de=[-1.5..-1)
[Je=[1.-0.5)
Je=[-05..0)
O e=[0..0.5)
[(Je=[0.5.1)
[le=[1.15)
Me=(15.2)
Mc=02.25)
W:e=025. +m)
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11/24/21, 12:42 PM Unified Hazard Tool

Summary statistics for, Deaggregation: Total

Deaggregation targets Recovered targets
Return period: 475 yrs Return period: 507.5815yrs
Exceedance rate; 0.0021052632yr™' Exceedance rate: 0.001970127 yr~'

PGA ground motion: 0.50984561¢g

Totals Mean (over all sources)
Binned: 100 % m: 6.66
Residual: 0% r: 11.96 km
Trace: 0.12% go: 092a
Mode (largest m-r bin) Mode (largest m-r-zo bin)
m: 6.34 m: 6.36
r: 7.23km r: 6.1km
go: 0.820 go: 0.720
Contribution: 14.08 % Contribution: 10.23%
Discretization Epsilon keys
ri min=0.0, max=1000.0, A=20.0 km €0: [-00 ..-2.5)
m: min=4.4, max=9.4,A=0.2 €1: [-2.5..-2.0)
€ min=-3.0,max=3.0,0=050 €2: [-2.0..-1.5)

€3: [-1.5..-1.0)

£€4: [-1.0..-0.5)

£5: [-0.5..0.0)

€6: [0.0..0.5)

€7: [0.5..1.0)

€8: [1.0..1.5)

€9: (1.5..2.0)

€10: [2.0..2.5)

€11: [2.5..+]

https:/fearthquake.usgs.gov/hazards/interactive/ 4/5



11/24/121, 12:42 PM

Deaggregation Contributors

Source Set L Source

UC33brAvg_FM32
Hollywood [2]
Newport-Inglewood alt 2 [8]
Santa Monica alt 2 [2]
Palos Verdes {15]
Malibu Coast alt 2 [0]
Compton [4]

UC33brAvg_FM31
Newport-Inglewood alt 1 [8]
Santa Monica alt 1 {0]

Palos Verdes [15]
Compton [4]
Santa Susana East (connector) [1]

UC33brAvg_FM31 {opt)
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34.081
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34.081
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34.108
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34.108

UC33brAvg_FM32 {opt)
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34.081
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34.081
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34.108
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34.108

https://earthquake.usgs.gov/hazards/interactive/

Type

System

System

Grid

Grid

6.62
5.86
1.99
12.10
7.16
10.65

5.90
2.60
12.10
10.65
25.08

7.31
731
9.26
9.26

729
7.29
9.32
9.32

Unified Hazard Tool

6.97
6.63
7.10
6.96
7.44
7.46

6.57
713
6.95
7.38
7.24

571
5.71
5.80
5.80

572
572
5.78
5.78

&

0.46
0.59
-0.01
1.08
0.15
-0.06

0.63
0.00
1.05
-0.05
1.48

1.03
1.03
1.26
1.26

1.02
1.02
1.28
1.28

ton

118.422°W
118.390°W
118.460°W
118.551°W
118.525°W
118.581°W

118.389°W
118.461°W
118.551°W
118.581°W
118.419°W

118.449°W
118.449°W
118.449°W
118.449°W

118.449°W
118.449°W
118.449°W
118.449°W

lat

34.084°N
34.043°N
34.043°N
33.963°N
34,033°N
33.973°N

34.044°N
34,045°N
33.963°N
33.973°N
34.292°N

34.081°N
34.081°N
34.108°N
34.108°N

34.081°N
34,081°N
34,108°N
34.108°N

az

22.71
76.11
322.74
231.20
271.74
242.03

75.87
324.68
231.20
242.03

5.41

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

%

34.06
5.36
520
4.84
3.77
1.84
1.50

33.18
6.73
6.22
3.97
3.03
121

16.75
4.07
4.07
1.86
1.86

16.02
3.56
3.56
1.93
1.93
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11724/21, 12:43 PM Unified Hazard Tool

U.S. Geological Survey - Earthquake Hazards Program

Unified Hazard Tool

Please do not use this tool to obtain ground motion parameter values for the design code reference

documents covered by the U.S. Seismic Design Maps web tools (e.g., the International Building Code and
the ASCE 7 or 41 Standard). The values returned by the two applications are not identical.

~ |nput
Edition Spectral Period

Dynamic : 6nterminous U.S.2014 (update... ‘ Peak Ground Acceleration J
Latitude Time Horizon

Decimal degrees Return period in years

34.0311

Longitude
Decimal degrees, negative values for western longitudes

-118.4492

Site Class

|
|' 259 m/s (Site class D)

https:flearthquake.usgs.gov/hazards/interactive/

2475 41
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11/24/21, 12:43 PM

A Hazard Curve

Hazard Curves
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https://earthquake.usgs.gov/hazards/interactive/
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11/24/21, 12:43 PM =
Unified Hazard Tool

~  Deaggregation

Component

Total

We={(o_-25)
[l e=[-25.-2)
8] £=[-2.. -1.5)
Oe=[-15..-1)
[(Je=[-1..-0.5)

[Je=[-05..0)

(Je=[0..0.5)

R i 45 Oe=[05. 1)

e Be=[1.15)

We=(15.2)

We=[2.25)
Bc=(25.+x)

https:/learthquake.usgs.gov/hazards/interactive/
3/5



11/24/21, 12.43 PM Unified Hazard Tool

Summary statistics for, Deaggregation: Total

Deaggregationtargets Recovered targets
Return period: 2475yrs Return period: 2986.2602yrs
Exceedance rate: 0.0004040404 yr~’ Exceedancerate: 0.000334867 yr-'

PGA ground motion: 0.86538534¢g

Totals Mean (over all sources)
Binned: 100 % m: 6.8
Residual: 0% r: 8.27km
Trace: 0.08% €o: 1490
Mode (largest m-r bin) Mode (largest m-r-go bin)
m: 7.31 m: 7.32
r: 8.36km r: 6.94km
g0 1.20 eo: 0.77¢0
Contribution: 14.07 % Contribution: 6.61%
Discretization Epsilon keys
r: min=0.0, max =1000.0, A=20.0 km €0: [-o0..-2.5)
m: min=4.4,max=9.4,A=0.2 el: [-2.5..-2.0)
€ min =-3.0,max=3.0,A=0.50 €2: [-2.0..-1.5)

€3: [-1.5..-1.0)

€4: [-1.0..-0.5)

€5: [-0.5..0.0)

€6: [0.0..0.5)

€7: [0.5..1.0)

€8: [1.0..1.5)

€9: [1.5..2.0)

€10: [2.0..2.5)

€11: [2.5..+0]

https://earthquake.usgs.gov/hazards/interactive/ 4/5



11124/21, 12:43 PM

Deaggregation Contributors

Source Set L, Source

UC33brAvg _FM32
Santa Monica alt 2 [2]
Hollywood [2]
Newport-Inglewood alt 2 [8]
Palos Verdes [15]
Malibu Coast alt 2 [0]
Compton [4]
Compton (3]

UC33brAvg_FM31
Santa Monica alt 1 [0]
Newport-Inglewood alt 1 (8]
Compton [4]
Palos Verdes {15]
Compton [3]
Hollywood [2}
San Pedro Escarpment [1]

UC33brAvg_FM31 (opt)
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34,081
PointSourceFinite:-118.449,34.081
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34,108
PointSourceFinite: -118.449,34.108

UC33brAvg_FM32 (opt}
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34.081
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34,081
PointSourceFinite: -118.449, 34,108
PointSourceFinite: -118.449,34.108

https:/learthquake.usgs.gov/hazards/interactive/

Type

System

System

Grid

Grid

1.99
6.62
5.86
12.10
7.16
10.65
10.70

2.60
5.90
10.65
12.10
10.70
6.62
9.28

7.18
7.18
8.94
8.94

7.15
7.15
9,01
9.01

Unified Hazard Tool

7.15
7.01
6.69
7.08
7.51
7.46
7.26

717
6.62
7.39
7.07
7.35
6.97
7.60

5.79
5.79
593
5.93

5.80
5.80
591
591

€9

0.92
1.41
1,52
1.92
1.06
091
0.95

0.95
1.56
0.93
1.85
0.95
1.45
0.85

1.80
1.80
1.99
1.99

1.80
1.80
2,01
2.01

lon

118.460°W
118.422°W
118.390°W
118.551°W
118.525°W
118.581°W
118.533'W

118.461°W
118.389°W
118.581°W
118.551°W
118.533°W
118.422°W
118.655°W

118.449°W
118.443°W
118.449°W
118.449°W

118.449°W
118.449°W
118.449°W
118.449°W

lat

34.043°N
34.084°N
34.043°N
33.963°N
34.033°N
33.973°N
33.925°N

34,045°N
34.044°N
33.973°N
33.963°N
33.925°N
34.084°N
33.915°N

34.081°N
34.081°N
34.108°N
34.108°N

34.081°N
34.081°N
34.108°N
34.108°N

az

322,74
22,71
76.11

231.20

271.74

242.03

213.27

324.68

75.87
242.03
231.20
213.27

2271
23591

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

%

38.30
8.69
6.69
6.00
298
294
2.73
177

36.59
10.93
7.56
5.44
3.25
117
114
1.03

13.00
4.18
4.18
1.52
1.52

12.12
3.67
3.67
1.56
1.56

5/5



LIQUEFACTION ANALYSES

; __r; A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC.




A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC.

SPT Liquefaction & Seismic Settlement Evaluation 16555 Sherman Way
Van Nuys, CA 91406
Project: 11835 W. Te pl., Earthquake Magnitude, M : —— (818) 785-5244 Fax (816) 7856251
Job No: 31-6013-00 Design PGA ! 0.614
Boring: B-1 Magnitude Scaling Factar, rp, : 0.874
Factor, €c /! Eg =gt 0.801 Return Period| 475 |years
SPT N-Value Correction Factors PGAy 092] g
Energy Ratio, Cg| 1.30 Boring Water Level (Below Orig), ft : 45.0 F.0s 11
Borehole Diameter, Cg| 1.15 Design Water Level (Below Orig), ft: 30.0
Rod Length, Cg Removal Depth (Below Orig), ft : 5.0 L1QUEFACTION SETTLEMENT (in): 0.00
Sampler Type, Cg| 1.20 Surcharge Fill Height {Above Orig), ft : 0.0 DRY SAND SETTLEMENT (in) : 0.50
Overall Correction, Cggs  1.79 Surcharge Fill Unit Weight v, pcf : 114 TOTAL SEISMIC SETTLEMENT (in):  0.50
Design Design Boring Rod SPT
Total Unit | spT Layer Layer |Total Stress| Effective Effective | Overburden | Length | Fines SPT Dry Sett CSR =
Weight v | N4 | Fines | Incl? | Thickness t [Midhelght z, Oq Stress o' Stress g, Correction Corr. Corr
(peh) (%) | (YIN) (ft) (f) {psf) (psh (psf) Cy B{Nylag
26 | o |65 [ v | 350 | 175 | 221 _ar
2 | s |07 Y |7 800 800 | 756 00
s | 14| o | ¥ 500 11.00 1,308 00
o4 17 | o |_¥ | 500 16.00 1,776 _ 00
01 | 5 | a3 | 7Y 1T 5007 . 35
RETN N - A Y- = 42
e | 16 | 80 [TYT) 500 = 53
3 _.te JTafer | VO 500 ! 28]
« 1o "3 o) vl Tt | 00 ]
= 118 | 100 | o | 7Y | 500 0.0
< R IS KT 67 | o | Y | 300 00
Liq FS SPT| Sum Liq Mean Stress Dry Sett { Sum Dry [ Sum Total
« p (N1)sges | Ko | CRRy|LiaFS| Vol Strain | Liq Settas | Settas O’ Yoi(CetGmax) e e SettAs |  Sett
LYR (%) (in) (in) (ps) (%) (in) (in) (in)
1} S.00 1.20 28.3 1.000 | 9.999 | 9.999 0.00 Above WL 0.00 147 0.000125 0.0432 | Removed 0.50 a.50
2| 000 | 1.00 1.000| 9999 | 9999 | = 0.00 | AboveWL | 000 0.000247 0.1341 0.13 0.50 0.50
3 000 | 100 10009999 | 9999 | ~ 000 | AbovaWL | 000 | 0000290 00810 | | oa
4 000 | 1.00 000 | AboveWL | 000 0.000329 0.30
5{ 500 | 1.20 0.00 Above WL | 0.00 0036 0.22
6| 500 | 120 | AbovewL [ — 0.00 - 0.000425 0.13
7] 5.00 129ﬁ 0.00 0.000431 _0_.(10
8| 477 | 1.16 _ 0.00 0.000368 0.00
9| o.00 1.00 0.00 . 0.000407 A 0.00 0.00
10| 000 | 1.00 B 0.00 0.000298 BelowWL| 000 | 0.00
11] 000 | 1.00 0.00 __0.000345 Below WL| ~ 0.00 0.00
References: 1) Tokimalsu, K., and Seed, H. (1987). "Evaluation of Selllements in Sands Due to Eaithquake Shaking." Joumal of Geolechnical Engineering, ASCE, 113(8), BS1-875, 2) Youd, T.L., and Idriss, .M.
(1997). "Proceeding of the NCEER Workshop on Evaluation of Liquefaction Resistance of Soils". Technical Report NCEER-97-0022, FHWA.
SPT N-Value (bpf) Fines Content (%) Liquefaclion Factor of Safety Seismic Setllement (in)
5 0 50 100 00 o= e 15 g 1 2 3 4
0
T
|
! | | — ——-—=1 10
'
¥ |
= | LS i
M= | o — -t ——4——-} 20
|
: - T
| | | e
S
30 &
| &
. —t -} 40
. ; :
m InE n Jii | | ! o N . o
| | | | |
: T ] 4 B Total — — —Ugquefaction [ 50
| | ;
‘ l — — - DrySand — — - Boring WL
i | | '& = = | — e Degign WL i
i I |
- : ! 80




———— .G.I. GE N NC.
SPT Liquefaction & Seismic Settlement Evaluation " |16552Ts‘:§:a:\:,2|;’ e
Van Nuys, CA 91406
Project: 11835 W. Tennessee P!., Earthquake Magnitude, M : | 6.80 I (818)785-5244 Fax (816) 7855251
Job No: 31.6013-00 Design PGA ; 0.921
Boring: B-1 Magnitude Scaling Factor, ¢y, : 0.898
Factor, Ec,n/ Ecn=15 ¢ 0.839 Return Period| 2475 |years
SPT N-Value Correction Factors PGA,; | 0921 |g
Energy Ratio, C¢ | 1;3_0‘ Boring Water Level (Below Orig), ft : 45.0 F.0.S 1.0
Borehole Diameter, Cp| 1.15 Design Water Level (Below Orig), ft : 30.0
Rod Length, Cg| ><_| Removal Depth (Below Orig), ft : 5.0 LIQUEFACTION SETTLEMENT (in):  0.00
Sampler Type, Cs| 1.20 Surcharge Fill Height (Above Orig), ft : 0.0 DRY SAND SETTLEMENT (in): 3.91
Overall Correction, Cgps  1.79 Surcharge Fill Unit Weight v, pef : 114 TOTAL SEISMIC SETTLEMENT (in):  3.91
Design Design Boring Rod SPT
Total Unit Layer Layer [Total Stress| Effective Efective | Overburden | Length | Fines | SPT | Dry Sett
Layer Weight y Thickness t |Midheight z,, Stress o’ Stress a' Corfection Corr. Corr | (Ny)so | (N1dsacs
(pef) (rt) (ft) (psf) (psf) Cu
T ~ 126 3.50 1.75 — 221 _ 1.60 194
| 2 126 500 ) _Tse X
wo| 3 94 1,306
Wl 4 S 1 aare
x| 5 2,264
X 2,819 )
o 7 T 3,354 i
" I - 3632
| 9 3,910
< o 4,188
wl 11 T 4410 _
LiqFS SPT SumLiq | Mean Stress Dry Sett | Sum Dry (Sum Total
] B (N1)gocs K, | CRRy LiqFS| Vol Strain | Liq Sett As Sett As om' Gmax Yet{Get!Gmax) Yeir | Ecm=r5 As Sett As Sett
LYR (%) (in) (in) (psf) (%) (%) Gn) | (n) (in)
1] 500 | 1.20 283 ~ 0.00 AboveWL [ 000 | _ 147 0.000188 9.2811] 4.1481 | Removed| 3.81 | 391
2| 0.007| 100 | 194 0.00 Above WL |~ 0.00 504 0.000371 25811 21798 | ‘219 | 391 ECT
3] oo | 100 264 | 1000]9.999 | 9999 | 000 | AboveWL [ 000 871 0.000435 05902 | 03999 | 040 | 172 172
4000 | 100 | 275 | Too0| 9999 | 9.939| ~ 0.00 Above WL |~ 0.00 1,184 0.000434 0.5541| 0.3554 | 0.36 132 1.32
5| 500 | 120 | 338 |1.000]| 9.999° 000 | AboveWL [  0.00 1,509 2345 | 0.000548 05476| 03512 | 035 | 096 0.96
6] 500 | 120 27.4 _ 000 Above WL |~ 0.00 1.879 2,460 0.000638 0.7427| 0.6008 | 0.60 0.60 0.60
7| 500 | 120 314 000 0.00 0.00 2277 2,873 0.000646 0.5070 | 0.3316 | Below WL 0.00
8| 477 | 116 60.8 000 | 0.00 000 | 2671 _| 3828 | 0000552 702303 | 0.0000 | Below WL 0.00
L W1 : 5| oo | ow | om | aee | wmm | ) 02683 | 0.0770 | BelowWL| 000 | GO0
¥ 1121 | 0945( 09999 9999| 000 | 000 | 000 | 3457 0.1075| 0.0000 | BelowWi| 000 | 0.0
11] 000 | 1.00 735 | 09369999 | 9.999| 000 | T0.00 000 . 10,1420 | 0.0000 | Below WL | 0.00 000

References: 1) Tokimatsu, K., and Seed, H. (1987). “Evaluation of Seltlemenls in Sands Due to Earthquake Shaking." Joumal of Geotechnical Engineering, ASCE, 113(8), 861-878. 2) Youd, T.L., and Idiss, LM.
{1997). "Proceeding of the NCEER Workshop on Evaluation of Liquefaction Resistance of Soils". Technical Report NCEER-97-0022, FHWA.
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SHRINKAGE CALCULATION

E ; A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC.




SHRINKAGE (-) / BULKING (+) DETERMINATION

INITIAL (1) FINAL (2)
!"— Vv1

I | oo
I T VOIDS

.
Yd1 = Ws = Ws = Ws yd2 = Ws
AR V2
V2 = Ws = Yd1
AV=V2-V1=ydl Yd2 v
Yd2
ver
Yd2 Y1
AV% = V2-V1=100x ——— =100x (— -1)
V1 ! Yd2

1) Ya1, INITIAL DRY DENSITY (pcf) 111 | (IN-SITV)

2) Ya2, FINAL DRY DENSITY (pcf) 109

(COMPACTED OR EXCAVATED)
AV, VOLUME CHANGE (ft%)

AV% , VOLUME CHANGE (%) 1.6 BULKING

Reference: NAVFAC DM-7.01, Chapter 3, Section 2, Table 6, September 1, 1986

Proj. No.:|31-6013-00 |Date: Jan. 2022
AGI GEOTECHNICAL, INC

\Project: [11835 W. Tennessee PI., Los Angeles
16555 Sherman Way, Van Nuys. Californla, Ph (818) 785.5244, Fax (818) 7856251 Calc. By: |WFB |




BEARING CAPACITY ANALYSIS
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BEARING CAPACITY OF CONTINUOUS FOOTING FOUNDATION

TERZAGHI BEARING CAPACITY FACTORS :Ne¢, Ng, Ny
S

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45
ANGLE OF INTERNAL FRICTION, ¢, DEGREES

SOIL PROPERTIES:
UNIT WEIGHT, v (pcf) | 114

COHESION, ¢, (psf) | 617
FRICTION ANGLE, ¢ (deg) | 21.8

FOUNDATION PROPERTIES:

WIDTH, B (feet) 2
DEPTH, D (feet) 2

FACTOR OF SAFETY, FOS 3

BEARING CAPACITY FACTORS:

References:

1. Coduto, Donald (2001), Foundation Deslgn, Prentice-Hall, ISBN 0-13-589706-8

2. Das, Braja (2007), Princlples of Foundation Engineering {6th ed.), Stamford, CT: Cengage Publisher
3. Das, Braja {1999}, Bearing Capacity and Settlement, Boca Raton, FL: CRC Press LLC

AGI GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
16555 Sherman Way, Van Nuys, California, Ph (818) 785-5244, Fax (818) 785-6251

ULTIMATE BEARING CAPACITY =

qult=cNc +y DNg + 0.5y BNy

Quit

ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE = Qyow = Gu/FOS

BEARING CAPACITY FACTORS

e21:(0.75-d>/360)t'c1n<11

NG = o2 (45+912)

Ng-1
tang

2(Ng+1)tan¢
1+0.4sin4¢

Nc =

|

90-¢

ULTIMATE BEARING CAPACITY, gy :

N Ng | _9.00 ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE, qaow :
No 1-19.99
Ny 5.71 RECOMMENDED BEARING PRESSURE, q :

_1 5,038 psf

5,013 psf

3,500 psf

Proj. No.: 31-6013-00

|Date: Jan. 2022

Project: 111835 Tennessee

Pl., Los Angeles

Calc. By: |WFB
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SLOT CUT STABILITY ANALYSIS
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SLOT CUT STABILITY ANALYSIS

. r
L
Soil:
Y, C ¢
H
z
4
Description Value
Unit Weight, y (pcf) 114
Friction, ¢ (deg) - 218
Cohesion, ¢ (psf) 617
Cut Height, H (ft) - o 5.0
Failure Radius, r (ft) o 40
Failure Width, B = 2r (ft) 8.0
Volume, V = nr’H / 4 (t°) | 3
We|ght W = Vy (Ib) | 7182
Surcharge‘Q (Ib) 10,000
Weight+Surcharge, W + Q, ( ) 17,182
Surface Area, A = 0.5236r ((r +aHHP ) (17) | 50
Driving Force, Fp = WH / (r*+H?)". (Ib) 13,417
Normal Force, Fy = Wr/ (r +H?)"2 (Ib) 10,734
Frictional Re3|stance RF =Fy tand (lb) 4,293
Cohesive Resistance, R¢ = Ac (Ib) 30,850
Total ReS|stance R= RF + RC(Ib) 35,143
Factor of Safety, FS=R /FD 2.62
Proj. No.:: |31-6013-00 |Date: Jan. 2022
— Project: '1 1&35 Tennessee L.
A.G.l. GEOTECHNICAL, INC. Galc. By: | |WFB |




QUADRANGLE LOCATION MAP
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GROUNDWATER MAP
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L4

Plate 1.2 Historically Highest Ground Water Contours and Borehole Log Data Locations, Beverly Hills Quadrangle.

® Borehole Site — 30 - Depth to ground water in feet

X Sile of historical earthquake generated liquefaction. See "Areas of Past Liquefaction® discussion in tex.
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